
CAYMAN  ISLANDS 
GAZETTE 

 
Monday, 11th June 2007  Issue No. 12/2007 

 CONTENTS     
 

SUPPLEMENTS 
Laws, Bills, Regulations…………......….. Pg.619 
 
COMMERCIAL 
Liquidation Notices 
Notices of Winding Up,  
  Appointment of Liquidators  
    and Notices to Creditors……....…........ Pg.620 
Notices of Final Meeting  
  of Shareholders…………..…….............. Pg.630 
Partnership Notices………………............None  
Struck-off Lists….....................................Pg.636 
Transfer of Companies………………Pg. 
Reduction of Capital…...............................None 
Regulatory Agency Notices…………......Pg.638 
Grand Court Notices…………………....Pg.642 
Demand Notices……………………...….Pg.645 
General Commercial Notices…..................None 
Patent and Trademarks….......................Pg.647 
 
 

 
GOVERNMENT 
Exclusion Order…………………………...None 
Appointments……………………………Pg.648 
Personnel Occurrences...............................None 
Long Service Awards……………………..None  
Public Auction…………………………….None  
Departmental Notices……………………..None 
Court of Appeals Notices…………………None 
Overseas Territories Orders………..........None  
Change of Name……….…………….........None 
Land Notices…............................................None 
Road Notices…..........................................Pg.649  
Proclamations……………………………..None  
Probate and Administration…..............None 
Errata….....................................................Pg.650 
Gazette Publishing and Advertising 
  Information……………..…………..….Pg.651 
Gazette Dates and Deadlines...…………Pg.652 
 
 INDEX….................................................Pg.653

NOTICE:    Gazette Publishing Dates & Deadlines for the year, and advertising and subscription rates, are posted at the 
back of this Gazette. 
 
USING THE GAZETTE: The Cayman Islands Gazette, the official newspaper of the Government of the Cayman Islands, 
is published fortnightly on Mondays. The next issue (13/07) will be published on 25th June 2007. Closing time for 
lodgment of commercial notices will be 12 noon, Friday, 15th June 2007. Government notices must be lodged at the 
Gazette Office by 12 noon on the previous Wednesday (13th June). This timeframe will be followed for all Gazettes. 
Notices are accepted for publication in the next issue, unless otherwise specified. 
 
 
 
 



Original copies of notices must be submitted for publication. Dates, proper names and signatures are to be 
shown clearly. Faxed transmissions of copy are not acceptable, unless arrangements have been made with the 
Gazette Office, in which case they must be followed by a signed original delivered the same day. We invite 
submissions of floppy discs for use with Microsoft Word software, accompanied by an original print version. 
Covering instructions setting out requirements must accompany all notices. Copies will be returned 
unpublished if not submitted in accordance with these requirements. 
 
Notices for publication and related correspondence should be addressed to:        
Gazette Office  
Government Information Services 
Cayman Islands Government 
Cricket Square, Elgin Avenue 
Grand Cayman 
Telephone (345) 949-8092 
Facsimile (345) 949-5936 
caymangazette@gov.ky
 
Publishing dates, deadlines to the end of the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the 
back of this Gazette.  
    

Supplement 
 
The following supplement is published with this issue of the Gazette. Further copies may be obtained from 
the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 
 
1. The Customs (Bonded Warehouse) (Puros De Caiman Limited) Regulations, 2007. (Price 80 cents) 
2. The Merchant Shipping (Amendment) Bill 2007. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 11  June 2007                                                  Issue No.12/2007 th 619

mailto:patricia.ebanks@gov.ky


COMMERCIAL 
Liquidator and Creditor Notices  

 
GREENFIELDS FOOD LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of the above-named Company by 
written resolutions dated 17th day of May 2007. 

“RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound-up and that Mr. John David 
Dryden be appointed as liquidator for the purpose 
of such winding-up.”. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 11th day of June 
2007, and to establish any title they have under 
the Companies Law (2004 Revision), or be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 17th day of May 2007. 

JOHN DAVID DRYDEN 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
John David Dryden 
Telephone: + 603 2142 3810 
Facsimile:  + 603 2142 1810 
Address for service: 
Corporate Filing Services Ltd. 
P. O. Box 613, Grand Cayman KY1-1107 
Cayman Islands 

APET I INVESTMENT HOLDING 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Take notice that the following resolutions were 
passed by the shareholder of the Company on 9th 
May 2007. 

SPECIAL RESOLUTION 
THAT the business and affairs of the Company 
be voluntarily wound-up in accordance with 
section 132(b) of the Cayman Islands Companies 
Law (2004 Revision) and that Stuart K Sybersma 
and Ian A N Wight of Deloitte, Cayman Islands 
be appointed as joint liquidators of the Company. 

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 
THAT any one of the liquidators be and are 
hereby authorised to do any act or thing  

 
considered by such liquidators to be necessary or 
desirable in connection with the liquidation of the 
Company and the winding up of its affairs. 
Creditors of the Company are to prove their debts 
or claims on or before 11th July 2007, and to 
establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date: 11th June 2007. 

STUART SYBERSMA 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries:  
Mervin Solas, Deloitte 
P.O. Box 1787 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: (345) 949 7500 
Facsimile: (345) 949 8258 

FINANCE AND INVESTMENT 
INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 

(In Liquidation) 
(“Company”) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Take notice that, by an Order of the Cayman 
Islands Grand Court dated 11th May 2007, the 
Company has been placed into Liquidation and 
Ian A N Wight and Michael W Pilling, both of 
Deloitte Cayman Islands, have been jointly and 
severally appointed as Official Liquidators of the 
Company. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 11th July 2007 and to 
establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution.   
Date: 11th June 2007. 

MICHAEL W PILLING 
Official Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Mark Pulvirenti, Deloitte 
P.O. Box 1787 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

Monday, 11  June 2007                                                  Issue No.12/2007 th 620



  
Telephone: (345) 949 7500 
Facsimile:  (345) 949 8258 

KA LEASING LTD 
In Voluntary Liquidation 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above-named company at 
an extraordinary general meeting held on 26th 
May 2007:  

"THAT the company be voluntarily wound up 
under the Companies Law (2004 Revision) and 
that Griffin Management Limited be appointed as 
liquidator, and that the liquidator be authorized, if 
it thinks fit, to distribute specific assets to 
members.". 

Creditors of the above-named company, 
which is being wound up voluntarily, are required 
on or before 11th July 2007 to send in their names 
and addresses and particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
liquidators of the said company, and if so 
required by notice in writing from the said 
liquidators, either by their attorneys-at-law or 
personally, to come in and prove the said debts or 
claims at such time and place as shall be 
specified in such notice or, in default thereof, 
they will be excluded from the benefit of any 
distribution made before such debts are proved. 
Dated this 26th day of May 2007. 

GRIFFIN MANAGEMENT LIMITED  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires: 
Janeen Aljadir   
Telephone: (345) 914 -4943 
Facsimile: (345) 949-8062 
Address for service: 
Caledonian Bank & Trust Limited 
Caledonian House, 69 Dr. Roy’s Drive 
P.O. Box 1043, Grand Cayman KY1-1102 
Cayman Islands 

MICROPORT MEDICAL (CAYMAN) 
CORP. 

(The “Company”) 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholders of the 

above mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholders held on 1st 
December 2006: 

THAT the Company be put into voluntary 
liquidation and that Maxwell Zhaohua Chang and 
Wong Mei Ling (Marina) shall be appointed 
jointly and severally as the liquidators of the 
Company. 
Dated 30th May 2007. 

MAXWELL ZHAOHUA CHANG  
WONG MEI LING (MARINA) 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is: 
501 Newton Road, Z.J. Hi-Tech Park 
Shanghai P.R.C. 

MICROPORT MEDICAL (CAYMAN) 
CORP. 

(The “Company”) 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 
of the above named Company which is being 
wound up voluntarily are required on or before 
12th July 2007 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
attorneys-at-law for the liquidator of the said 
Company and if so required by notice in writing 
from the said liquidator either by their attorneys-
at-law or personally to come in and prove the 
said debts or claims at such time and place as 
shall be specified in such notice or in default 
thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are 
proved. 
Dated 30th May 2007. 

MAXWELL ZHAOHUA CHANG  
WONG MEI LING (MARINA) 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address: 501 Newton Road, Z.J. Hi-Tech Park 
Shanghai P.R.C. 

ALTERNATIVE MULTI-STRATEGIES 
FUND 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following Special Resolution was passed by 
Written Resolution of the sole Shareholder of this 
Company on 30th May 2007: 

Monday, 28  May 2007                                           Issue No.11/2007 th 621



  
RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 

wound up and that Banque Privée Edmond de 
Rothschild Europe of 20 Boulevard Servais, L-
2535 Luxembourg be appointed liquidator of the 
Company for that purpose. 

Creditors of this Company are to prove their 
debts and claims and to establish any title they 
may have under the Companies Law (2004 
Revision) on or before 12th July 2007 or be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
DATED 1st June 2007. 

BANQUE PRIVÉE EDMOND DE  
ROTHSCHILD EUROPE 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
20 Boulevard Servais, L-2535 Luxembourg 

CAYMAN CONNECTOR COMPANY 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Take notice that the following resolutions were 
passed by the shareholder of the Company on 
30th May 2007. 

SPECIAL RESOLUTION 
THAT the business and affairs of the Company 
be voluntarily wound-up in accordance with 
section 132(b) of the Cayman Islands Companies 
Law (2004 Revision) and that Stuart K Sybersma 
and Ian A N Wight of Deloitte, Cayman Islands 
be appointed as joint liquidators of the Company. 

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 
THAT any one of the liquidators be and are 
hereby authorised to do any act or thing 
considered by such liquidators to be necessary or 
desirable in connection with the liquidation of the 
Company and the winding up of its affairs. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 11th July 2007, and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date: 11th June 2007. 

STUART SYBERSMA 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

 
 

Contact for enquiries:  
Mervin Solas, Deloitte 
P.O. Box 1787 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: (345) 949 7500 
Facsimile: (345) 949 8258 

EM CAPITAL LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of this company on 25th May 
2007. 

THAT the Company be wound-up voluntarily 
and that RICHARD L. FINLAY of CONYERS 
DILL & PEARMAN, CAYMAN, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, be and is 
hereby appointed Liquidator for the purposes of 
winding-up the Company. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 20th July 2007 and to 
establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation 20th July 2007.   

RICHARD L. FINLAY 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Krys Lumsden 
Telephone: (345) 945 3901 
Facsimile: (345) 945 3902 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman KY1-1111 
CAYMAN ISLANDS 

FIRST DORMY-IN, LIMITED 
(The "Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the Sole Shareholder of the 
Company by written resolution dated 22nd May 
2007: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and John Cullinane and 
Derrie Boggess c/o Walkers SPV Limited, 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands, be 

Monday, 28  May 2007                                           Issue No.11/2007 th 622



  
appointed as Joint Liquidators to act for the 
purposes of such liquidation.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 22nd May 2007. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands 

ASM PACIFIC INTERNATIONAL 
MARKETING LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
Companies Law (Revised) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 
of ASM Pacific International Marketing Limited 
(“the Company”), which is being wound up 
voluntarily, are required to send their names and 
addresses and particulars of their debts or claims 
and the names and addresses of their attorneys-at-
law (if any) to the undersigned, the liquidator of 
the Company, on or prior to 11th July 2007.  If so 
required by notice in writing issued by the 
liquidator, any creditor, either in person or by 
their attorney-at-law, may be required to prove 
any debt or claim submitted at such time and 
place as shall be specified in such notice, or in 
default thereof, such creditor shall be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved. 
Dated: 26th March 2007. 

CARRIGOLD COMPANY LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidator is:- 
12/F., Watson Centre, 16-22 Kung Yip Street 
Kwai Chung, New Territories, Hong Kong 

NEEDHAM EMERGING GROWTH 
INTERNATIONAL, LTD. 

(The "Company”) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Companies Law (As Amended) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the Shareholders of the Company 
by written resolution dated 14th May 2007: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and John Cullinane and 
Derrie Boggess c/o Walkers SPV Limited, 87 
Mary Street, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-
9002, Cayman Islands, , be appointed as Joint 
Liquidators to act for the purposes of such 
winding up.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 24th May 2007. 

JOHN CULLINANE  
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1 9002 

AL BAIT UK REAL ESTATE FUND 
LIMITED 

(The “Company”) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the Company at an 
extraordinary general meeting held on 17th May 
2007: 

RESOLVED that the Company be placed into 
voluntary liquidation and that Kenneth M. Krys 
of RSM Cayman Islands, of P.O. Box 1370GT, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands and Anthony 

Monday, 28  May 2007                                           Issue No.11/2007 th 623



  
Christian Pickford of RSM Robson Rhodes 
Corporate Recovery (CI) Limited, Anson Court, 
La Route des Camps, St Martin, Guernsey, be 
appointed as Joint Voluntary Liquidators for the 
purpose of such winding-up. 

Creditors of the Company are required to 
prove their debts or claims on or prior to 11th July 
2007 and to establish any title they may have 
under the Companies Law (2004 Revision), or be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distributions. 
Date of liquidation: 17th May 2007. 

KENNETH M. KRYS  
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for services: 
Joanna Chong, PO Box 1370 GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
Telephone: (345) 949-7100 
Facsimile:  (345) 949-7120                   

AUSTRAL CAPITAL INTERNATIONAL 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following resolutions were passed by the 
Shareholder of the above mentioned Company by 
way of resolutions in writing signed by the 
Shareholder of the Company on 24th  May 2007: 

“That the Company be wound up voluntarily”; 
“That Q&H Nominees Ltd., Third Floor, 

Harbour Centre, P.O. Box 1348, Grand Cayman 
KY1-1108, Cayman Islands be and is hereby 
appointed as Liquidator of the Company.”. 

Creditors of the Company are required on or 
before 11th July 2007 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the attorneys-at-law 
for the Liquidator of the said Company as set out 
below, and if so required by notice in writing 
from the said Liquidator either by their attorneys-
at-law or personally to come in and prove the 
said debts or claims at such time and place as 
shall be specified in such notice, or in default 
thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are 
proved. 
Date of Liquidation: 11th July 2007. 
Dated:  25th May 2007. 

Q&H NOMINEES LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 
QUIN & HAMPSON 

Attorneys-at-law for the  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Q & H Nominees Ltd. 
Contact for Enquiries: 
Quin & Hampson (Ref: CSF) 
Telephone: (+1) 345 949 4123 
Facsimile:   (+1) 345 949 4647 
Address for Service: 
c/o P.O. Box 1348, Grand Cayman KY1-1108 
Cayman Islands 

AB FUNDING COMPANY 
In Voluntary Liquidation 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above-named company at 
an extraordinary general meeting held on 26th 
May 2007:  

"THAT the company be voluntarily wound up 
under the Companies Law (2004 Revision) and 
that Bernard McGrath and Janeen Aljadir be 
appointed as liquidators to act jointly and 
severally, and that the liquidators be authorized, 
if they think fit, to distribute specific assets to 
members.". 

Creditors of the above-named company, 
which is being wound up voluntarily, are required 
on or before 11th July 2007 to send in their names 
and addresses and particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
liquidators of the said company, and if so 
required by notice in writing from the said 
liquidators, either by their attorneys-at-law or 
personally, to come in and prove the said debts or 
claims at such time and place as shall be 
specified in such notice or, in default thereof, 
they will be excluded from the benefit of any 
distribution made before such debts are proved. 
Dated this 26th day of May 2007. 

JANEEN ALJADIR  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires: 
Janeen Aljadir   
Telephone: (345) 914 -4943 
Facsimile: (345) 949-8062 
 

Monday, 28  May 2007                                           Issue No.11/2007 th 624



  
Address for service: 
Caledonian Bank & Trust Limited 
Caledonian House, 69 Dr. Roy’s Drive 
P.O. Box 1043, Grand Cayman KY1-1102 
Cayman Islands 

BERNARD GLOBAL SENIOR FUNDING, 
LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 25th 
May 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Hugh Thompson and Richard Gordon 
be appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators 
of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 12th July 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
25th May 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

JORDAIR CO. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 29th 
May 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Phillip Hinds and Jan Neveril be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 12th July 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
29th May 2007. 

JAN NEVERIL 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

MINCS-GLACE BAY, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 30th 
May 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Phillip Hinds and Jan Neveril be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 12th July 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
30th May 2007. 

JAN NEVERIL  
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

NOTES FUNDING CORPORATION 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 

Monday, 28  May 2007                                           Issue No.11/2007 th 625



  
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 28th 
May 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Andrew Millar and Richard Gordon be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 12th July 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
28th May 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

ORCHID FUNDING CORPORATION 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 29th 
May 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Martin Couch and Emile Small be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 12th July 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
29th May 2007. 

MARTIN COUCH  
EMILE SMALL 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
 
 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

SD FUNDING CORPORATION 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 28th 
May 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT George Bashforth and Richard Gordon 
be appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators 
of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 12th July 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
28th May 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

SEQUILS-GLACE BAY, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 30th 
May 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Phillip Hinds and Jan Neveril be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 12th July 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 

Monday, 28  May 2007                                           Issue No.11/2007 th 626



  
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
30th May 2007. 

JAN NEVERIL  
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
SHINSEI FUNDING ONE TMK HOLDING 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 29th 
May 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Martin Couch and Jan Neveril be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 12th July 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
29th May 2007. 

JAN NEVERIL  
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

TIAA HIGH YIELD CDO I, LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 25th 
May 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT George Bashforth and Richard Gordon 
be appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators 
of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 12th July 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
25th May 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

WRIGLEY CDO, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 31st 
May 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Richard Gordon and Andrew Dean be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 12th July 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
31st May 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON  
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

 
 
 
 

Monday, 28  May 2007                                           Issue No.11/2007 th 627



  
KENWALL LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following Special 
Resolution was passed by the Shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company on the 01st day of 
June 2007. 

“That the Company be voluntarily wound up 
and CDL Company Ltd. be appointed liquidator 
for the purposes of such winding-up.”. 

Creditors of the above-named Company, 
which is being wound up voluntarily, are required 
on or before 25th day of July 2007, to send in 
their names and addresses and particulars of their 
debts or claims and the names and addresses of 
their attorneys-at- law (if any) to the undersigned, 
the liquidator of the said company, and if so 
required by notice in writing from the said 
liquidator, either by their attorneys-at-law or 
personally, to come in and prove the said debts or 
claims at such time and place as shall be 
specified in such notice or, in default thereof, 
they will be excluded from the benefit of any 
distribution made before such debts are proved.  
Dated this 01st day of June 2007. 

CDL COMPANY LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is care of  
P.O. Box 31106, Grand Cayman, KY1-1205 
Grand Cayman 

COMPASS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following written resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of this company on 30th 
March 2007: 

THAT the Company be wound-up voluntarily 
pursuant to Section 132 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision) and that Christopher D. Johnson  
and Russell Smith of Chris Johnson Associates 
Ltd., Elizabethan Square, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands be and are hereby 
appointed Joint Liquidators for the purposes of 
winding-up the Company and that either of them 
shall have the power to act alone in the winding-
up. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 3rd July 2007 and to 
establish any title they may have under the 

Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated: 22nd May 2007. 

RUSSELL SMITH 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Sumitra Devi 
Telephone: (345) 946 0820 
Facsimile: (345) 946 0864 
Address for Service: 
PO Box 2499 GT, Grand Cayman KY1 - 1104 
Cayman Islands 

MARATHON PETROLEUM CONGO 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (As Amended) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the shareholder of the above-
mentioned company by unanimous written 
resolution dated 14th February 2007. 

"RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and Yvonne Kunetka be 
appointed as the Liquidator to act for the 
purposes of such winding up.". 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the above-named Company which is 
being wound up voluntarily are required within 
30 days of this notice, to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts and 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 14th day of February 2007. 

YVONNE KUNETKA 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Ian Gobin  
Telephone:  (345) 814 4604 
Facsimile: (345) 949 7886 
Address for service: 
Walkers, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1-9001, Cayman Islands 
 
 

Monday, 28  May 2007                                           Issue No.11/2007 th 628



  
 The address of the Liquidator is: 
 Marathon Oil Company 
 5555 San Felipe Road 
 Houston, Texas, 77056-2723, U.S.A. 
 TRIAN PARTNERS (NON-ERISA), LTD. 
 (In Voluntary Liquidation) 
 The Companies Law (As Amended) 
 TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 

was passed by the shareholder of the above-
mentioned company by unanimous written 
resolution dated 25 January 2007. 

 
 
 
 "RESOLVED that the Company be 

voluntarily wound up and Nelson Peltz be 
appointed as the Liquidator to act for the 
purposes of such winding up.". 

 
 
 
 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 

creditors of the above-named Company which is 
being wound up voluntarily are required within 
30 days of this notice, to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts and 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dated this 30th day of January 2007.  
 NELSON PELTZ  
 Voluntary Liquidator 
 Contact for enquiries: 
 Ian Gobin  
 Telephone:  (345) 814 4604 
 Facsimile:   (345) 949 7886 
 Address for service: 
 Walkers, Walker House 
 87 Mary Street, George Town 
 Grand Cayman KY1-9001, Cayman Islands 
 The address of the Liquidator is: 
 Trian Fund Management, L.P. 

280 Park Avenue, 41st Floor  
New York, NY  10017  
United States of America  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

Monday, 28  May 2007                                           Issue No.11/2007 th 629



  
Notice of Final Meetings of Shareholders 

 
COMMODITY RESOURCES LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final general meeting of the 
above-named Company will be held at Meeting 
room of ADP, Suite 31-03, 31st Floor, 203, Jalan 
Bukit, Menara Keck Seng, 55100 Kuala Lumpar 
on the 12th day of July 2007 at 10 a.m. for the 
purposes of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving explanations thereof. 
Dated this 17th day of May 2007. 

JOHN DAVID DRYDEN 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
John David Dryden 
Telephone: +603 2142 3810 
Facsimile:  +603 2142 1810 
Address for service: 
Corporate Filing Services Ltd. 
P. O. Box 613, Grand Cayman KY1-1107 
Cayman Islands 

KA LEASING LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
extraordinary final meeting of the above-named 
company will be held on 18th July 2007 at 
Caledonian House, 69 Dr. Roy’s Drive, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands for the 
purpose of presenting to the members an account 
of the winding up of the company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated this 26th day of May 2007. 

GRIFFIN MANAGEMENT LIMITED  
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is: 
Caledonian Bank & Trust Limited 
Caledonian House, P O Box 1043 
Grand Cayman KY1-1102, Cayman Islands, 

 
 
 
 

 
ALTERNATIVE MULTI-STRATEGIES 

FUND 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision) the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this Company will be held at the 
offices of Banque Privée Edmond de Rothschild 
Europe on 12th July 2007 at 10:00 a.m.:-  
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to day of final 
winding up on 12th July 2007. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the Company for a period of three years from 
the dissolution of the Company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Any person who is entitled to attend and vote at 
this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
DATED 1st June 2007. 

BANQUE PRIVÉE EDMOND DE  
ROTHSCHILD EUROPE 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
20 Boulevard Servais 
L-2535 Luxembourg 

EM CAPITAL LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision) the final meeting of this 
company will be held at the registered office of 
the company on 20th July 2007 at 9:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
final winding up on 20th July 2007. 
2. To authorise the Liquidator to retain the 
records of the company for a period of six years 
from the dissolution of the company after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 

Monday, 28  May 2007                                           Issue No.11/2007 th 630



  
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated 31st May 2007. 

RICHARD L. FINLAY 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Krys Lumsden 
Telephone: (345) 945 3901 
Facsimile: (345) 945 3902 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman KY1-1111 
CAYMAN ISLANDS 

FIRST DORMY-IN, LIMITED 
(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the Final Meeting of the 
Shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 13th July 
2007 at 9.00 a.m.. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 13th July 2007. 
2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 22nd May 2007. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidators is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, P.O. Box 908 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands 

RYMBOURNE CAYMAN LTD 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
final meeting of this company will be held at the 
offices of BDO Tortuga, 5th Floor, Zephyr House, 

Mary Street, Grand Cayman on  13th July 2007 at 
10.00 A.M.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, to the date of 
the final winding up on 13th July 2007. 
2. To authorize the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of five years from 
the dissolution of the company after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated 22nd of May 2007. 

GLEN TRENOUTH 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Glen Trenouth 
Telephone: (345) 943 8800  
Facsimile: (345) 943 8801 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 31118, Grand Cayman KY1-1205 
Cayman Islands 

NEEDHAM EMERGING GROWTH 
INTERNATIONAL, LTD. 

(The "Company") 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the Final Meeting of the 
Shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 13th July 
2007  at 9.30 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 13th July 2007. 
2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 24th May 2007. 

Monday, 11  June 2007                                                  Issue No.12/2007 th 631



  
JOHN CULLINANE  
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1 9002 

AUSTRAL CAPITAL INTERNATIONAL 
LIMITED 

(The “Company”) 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
final meeting of shareholders of the Company 
will be held at the offices of Q & H Nominees 
Ltd., Third Floor, Harbour Centre, P.O. Box 
1348, Grand Cayman KY1-1108, Cayman 
Islands on 11th July 2007 at 10:30 a.m. to 
consider the following matters:  
1. The Liquidator’s account showing the manner 
in which the winding up of the company has been 
conducted and the property of the Company 
disposed of; 
2. The hearing of any explanation that may be 
given by the Liquidator in respect of the winding 
up of the Company; and 
3. The manner in which the books, accounts and 
documentation of the Company and of the 
Liquidator should be maintained and 
subsequently disposed. 
NOTE: Any Member unable to attend may 
appoint a proxy by completing, signing and 
returning the Form of Proxy before the start of 
the Meeting.  A proxy need not be a Member or 
creditor of the Company. 
By Order of the Liquidator 
Dated: 25th May 2007. 

Q&H NOMINEES LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
Q & H Nominees Ltd. 
Third Floor, Harbour Centre 
P.O. Box 1348, Grand Cayman KY1-1108 
Cayman Islands 

AB FUNDING COMPANY 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
extraordinary final meeting of the above-named 

company will be held on 18th July 2007 at 
Caledonian House, 69 Dr. Roy’s Drive, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands for the 
purpose of presenting to the members an account 
of the winding up of the company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated this 26th day of May 2007. 

JANEEN ALJADIR  
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidator is: 
Caledonian Bank & Trust Limited 
Caledonian House, P O Box 1043 
Grand Cayman KY1-1102, Cayman Islands  

BERNARD GLOBAL SENIOR FUNDING, 
LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 23rd August 2007 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 25th May 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

JORDAIR CO. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 23rd August 2007 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 29th May 2007. 

JAN NEVERIL  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Monday, 11  June 2007                                                  Issue No.12/2007 th 632



  
Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

KICAP MASTER FUND LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 12th July 2007 for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 25th May 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

KICAP NETWORK FUND LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 12th July 2007 for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 25th May 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

MINCS-GLACE BAY, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 

Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 23rd August 2007 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 30th May 2007. 

JAN NEVERIL  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

NOTES FUNDING CORPORATION 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 23rd August 2007 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 28th May 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

ORCHID FUNDING CORPORATION 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 23rd August 2007 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 28th May 2007. 

MARTIN COUCH  
EMILE SMALL 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
 
 

Monday, 11  June 2007                                                  Issue No.12/2007 th 633



  
Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

SD FUNDING CORPORATION 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 23rd August 2007 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 28th May 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

SEQUILS-GLACE BAY, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 23rd August 2007 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 30th May 2007. 

JAN NEVERIL  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
SHINSEI FUNDING ONE TMK HOLDING 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 

Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 23rd August 2007 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 29th May 2007. 

JAN NEVERIL  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

TIAA HIGH YIELD CDO I, LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 23rd August 2007 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 25th May 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

WRIGLEY CDO, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 23rd August 2007 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 31st May 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

Monday, 11  June 2007                                                  Issue No.12/2007 th 634



  
KENWALL LTD. The address of the Liquidator is: 

Trian Fund Management, L.P. (In Voluntary Liquidation) 
280 Park Avenue, 41st Floor (“The Company”) 
New York, NY  10017, United States of America The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 145 ASM PACIFIC INTERNATIONAL 
MARKETING LIMITED NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 

Section 145 of the Companies Law (2004 
Revision) that the FINAL MEETING of the 
above-named Company will be held at Citco 
Trustees (Cayman) Limited, Windward One, 
Regatta Office Park, West Bay Road, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on the 25th day of July 
2007, for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
Company and giving an explanation thereof. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
Companies Law (Revised) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the final 
meeting of the members of ASM Pacific 
International Marketing Limited (“the 
Company”) will be held at 12/F., Watson Centre, 
16-22 Kung Yip Street, Kwai Chung, New 
Territories, Hong Kong, on 12th July 2007 at 
10:00 a.m. 

Dated this 01st day of June 2007 The purpose of the meeting will be to:- 
CDL COMPANY LTD. 1. lay before the members of the Company the 

report of the liquidator on the winding up of the 
Company; 

Voluntary Liquidator 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
P.O. Box 31106, Grand Cayman, KY1-1205 2. approve the report  of the liquidator. 

Dated: 26th March 2007. TRIAN PARTNERS (NON-ERISA), LTD. 
CARRIGOLD COMPANY LIMITED (In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Voluntary Liquidator The Companies Law (As Amended) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law (as amended) the final 
meeting of the shareholders of the above-named 
company will be held at the offices of Walkers, 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, 
Grand Cayman KY1-9001, Cayman Islands, on 
25th January 2007 at 10.00 a.m. 

The address of the liquidator is:- 
12/F., Watson Centre, 16-22 Kung Yip Street 
Kwai Chung, New Territories 
Hong Kong 
 
 
 
 Business: 

1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up and for hearing any explanation that 
may be given by the liquidator. 

 
 
 
 
 

2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of five years from 
the dissolution of the company, after which time 
they may be destroyed. 

 
 
 
 

Any member entitled to attend and vote is 
permitted to appoint a proxy to attend and vote 
instead of him and such proxy need not be a 
member. 

 
 
 
 

Dated this 30th day of January 2007.  
NELSON PELTZ   

Voluntary Liquidator  
  
  

Monday, 11  June 2007                                                  Issue No.12/2007 th 635



 
Struck-off Lists 

 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

 
Notice is hereby given pursuant to S. 176 Companies Law (2004 Revision) whereby the Registrar has 
reasonable cause to believe that the Liquidator(s) is no longer acting the below listed Companies have been 
struck from the Register with effect from 15th May 2007.  

DELANO O. SOLOMON 
Registrar of Companies 

 
ALLIED TRUST AND INVESTMENT BANK  
  LIMITED 
 
BALSAM INVESTMENTS (CAYMAN) LTD 
BANQUE SCANDINAVE (OVERSEAS) LTD 
BARCLAYS DE ZOETE WEDD JAPAN  
  EQUITIES LIMITED 
BEMADIGI (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
BEWOO LIMITED 
BISHOP CORPORATION LTD 
BRINVESTMENT TRADING LIMITED 
BRITISH INVESTMENTS (CAYMAN)  
  LIMITED 
 
C AND S INVESTMENT COMPANY  
  LIMITED 
C.D. VINCENT & CO LTD 
CARMEL INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
CARO (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
CATBIRD INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
CAYCAR COMPANY LIMITED 
CAYFIN LIMITED 
CAYMAN ISLANDS LEASING COMPANY  
  LIMITED 
CHEVIOT INTERNATIONAL LTD 
CITY PROPERTIES (OVERSEAS) INC 
COBBER INVESTMENTS LTD 
COBHAM LIMITED 
COMMONWEALTH INVESTMENTS LTD 
CONDOR INVESTMENTS 
CONSORT MUTUAL INSURANCE  
  COMPANY LIMITED 
 
DALE (CAYMAN) LTD 
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION  
  INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 
 
EGRET INVESTMENTS LIMITED 

EGYPTIAN SERVICE AND SUPPLY  
  COMPANY LIMITED 
EUGRAPE INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT  
  COMPANY LIMITED 
 
FAMAG INTERNATIONAL CO LTD 
FONTARECHES LIMITED 
 
GENCO TRADING CO LTD 
GLASTONBURY LIMITED 
GOLDEN GUINEA PROPERTIES LIMITED 
GRAZIER INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
GUIRE LEA INVESTMENTS LTD 
 
HAVELET INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
HOME INVESTMENTS LTD 
 
IBIS INVESTMENTS 
INTER-EURO HOLDINGS LTD. 
INTERHOLD LIMITED 
INTERNATIONAL COMMODITIES TRADE  
  & FINANCE LTD. 
INTERNATIONAL LOCAL TOURS LTD 
INTERNATIONAL PACIFIC LTD 
INTERNATIONAL PIPE CARRIERS LIMITED 
INTEROCEAN CARRIERS LTD. 
INTERTRADE INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
 
J.A.N. ASSOCIATES LTD 
JASON HOLDINGS LTD 
 
KAMPAR INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
KARAM INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
 
LANCASHIRE INVESTMENTS CAYMAN  
  LIMITED 
LIDINGTON LIMITED 
LIFTON HOLDINGS LIMITED 

Monday, 11  June 2007                                                  Issue No.12/2007 th 636



 
LIME TREE INVESTMENTS LTD RANCH INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
LISNAGAR INVESTMENTS (CAYMAN)  RED HEAD LTD 
  LIMITED REX MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY  
LORIMER INVESTMENTS LTD   LIMITED 
 RINGLAND HOLDINGS LIMITED 
M.H. EXTRUSION AGENCIES LIMITED  
MAGILL HOLDINGS LIMITED S.M. PROPERTIES 
MANGO INVESTMENTS LIMITED SALISBURY FINANCE COMPANY LIMITED 
MARINE ADVISORS LIMITED SCANSERVICE LEASING COMPANY  
MARINER INTERMEDIARIES LTD   LIMITED 
MASAKEN LTD SCOTLAND INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
 SEAGULL INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
NAUTILUS INTERNATIONAL FINANCE  SMITH EXPORTERS LIMITED 
  LIMITED SOFINNOVA COMMUNICATIONS TWO  
NORMAN INVESTMENTS (CAYMAN)    LIMITED 
  LIMITED SOFINNOVA INTERNATIONAL FIVE  
   HOLDINGS, LTD. 
OCEAN COMPANY LIMITED SORAMIS CORPORATION 
OCEANIC SHIPBROKERS LTD SPINNEY'S INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 
OVERHILL LTD SUTRA INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
  
PACON LIMITED T.P.C. INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
PELICAN INVESTMENTS LIMITED TAMAR INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
PLANE TREE INVESTMENTS LIMITED TARPON INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
PLANTAIN INVESTMENTS LIMITED THE BANK FOR TRADE AND INVESTMENT  
POLAM VALLEY INVESTMENTS LTD   LIMITED 
POSEIDON SERVICES LIMITED TIARA INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
POSSUM HOLDINGS LIMITED TOBACCO LEAF LTD 
PRIAM G.C. LIMITED TRADE FINANCE INTERNATIONAL 
 TRES MUNDO INT,L LTD 
QARIMAC LTD  
 W.W.S. INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
RADEC LIMITED WESTERN ATLANTIC INVESTMENTS LTD 
RAEBURN G.C. LIMITED WIRED COMPANY LTD 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 11  June 2007                                                  Issue No.12/2007 th 637



 
Regulatory Agency Notices 

 
Industry Notice 

Specified or Recognised Stock Exchanges,  
Overseas Regulatory Authorities, Regulated Activities, and Approved Countries  

Under the Mutual Funds Law (2003 Revision) 
 
1. The Cayman Islands Monetary Authority (the “Authority”), through this Industry Notice, hereby 
specifies or recognizes particular stock exchanges, overseas regulatory authorities, or approved countries for 
regulatory purposes, as required by the Mutual Funds Law (2003 Revision), as amended (the “MFL”). 
 
2. Section 4(4) of the MFL provides (emphasis added to identify Authority’s specifications): 

 
4.(4)  A mutual fund may carry on or attempt to carry on business in or from the Islands without 

complying with subsection (1) if: - 
… 

 (b) it is a fund, not incorporated or established in the Islands, which makes an invitation to the  
public in the Islands to subscribe for its equity interests by or through a person who is the holder of 
a licence under the Securities Investment Business Law (2004 Revision), for a regulated activity 
specified by the Authority for the purposes of this subsection and – 
(i) those interests are listed on a stock exchange (including an over-the-counter-market) specified 
by the Authority by notice in the Gazette; or 
 
(ii) the fund is regulated in a category, and by an overseas regulatory authority, approved by the 
Authority for the purposes of this subsection. 

 
3. The Authority specifies the regulated activities under the Securities Investment Business Law 
(2004 Revision) (“SIBL”) pursuant to s. 4(4)(b) of the MFL, as those licensees that hold a licence issued 
under SIBL as a broker dealers market maker, securities advisor, and securities arranger, but not a SIBL 
licensee that holds its license as a securities manager only. 
 
4. For the purposes of specifying a stock exchange pursuant to s. 4(4)(b)(i) of the MFL, the Authority 
will apply the criteria described in its Regulatory Handbook at Appendix G12 for “Approved Stock 
Exchanges.”  The Regulatory Handbook is available on the Authority’s website, at www.cimoney.com.ky, 
under Regulatory Framework / Regulatory Handbook.1   

 
5. For the purposes of approving an overseas regulatory authority (“ORA”) pursuant to s. 4(4)(b)(ii) 
of the MFL, the Authority will adopt the list of Overseas Regulatory Authorities that was published in the 
Cayman Islands Gazette (16/2003) (originally with respect to s.2 of the Securities and Investment Business 
Law (2004 Revision), and reproduced as the attached Appendix 1. 
 

                                                 

Monday, 11th June 2007                                                  Issue No.12/2007 638

1  The list of Approved Stock Exchanges is under review, but the following criteria will 
apply for an exchange to be so designated:  (a) a US licensed exchange; or (b) an EU licensed 
exchange; or (c) a Canadian licensed exchange; or (d) a full member of the WFE1 that is located 
in a Schedule 3 country; or (e) the Cayman Islands Stock Exchange. 

http://www.cimoney.com.ky/


 
6. The Authority determines that appropriate funds that are regulated in a category for the purposes 
of s. 4(4)(b)(ii) of the MFL, are those that are regulated (in their domicile) as funds intended for other than 
“professional,” “qualified,” or “sophisticated” investors, or their equivalent (ie: those that are often referred 
to as “retail” funds). 

 
7. Section 16(1)(d) of the MFL provides (emphasis added for clarity): 
 

 16.(1) A licensed mutual fund administrator shall not provide mutual fund administration to a 
mutual fund unless it has satisfied itself that – 
 
(d) the mutual fund, if it is not incorporated or established in the islands, is incorporated or 
established in a country or territory approved by the Authority for the purposes of this 
subsection. 

 
8. The countries or territories approved by the Authority for the purposes of s. 16(1)(d) of the MFL 
are those countries and territories specified in Schedule III of the Money Laundering Regulations (2006 
Revision), and reproduced as the attached Appendix 2. 
 

* * * 
 

Any queries should be directed to Yolanda McCoy, Head of the Investments and Securities Division, or 
Heather Smith, Deputy Head of the Investments and Securities Division,  at 345-949-7089 
 
 

APPENDIX 1 
Gazette 16/2003 
 

List of Recognised Overseas Regulatory Authorities 
Under Section 2 Securities Investment Business Law 2001 

 
A gazetted list of recognized Regulatory Authorities is required by section 2 of the Securities 
Investment Business Law for the purposes of Schedule 4(5) whereby persons may apply for excluded 
person status even though carrying on securities investment business within the meaning of the Law.  
The current list is as follows: 

Argentina Comision National de Valores  
Australia Australian Securities and Investments Commission 

Australian Securities Authority 

Bahamas Securities Commission of Bahamas 

Belgium Commission Bancaire et Financiere 

Bermuda The Bermuda Monetary Authority 
Brazil Commissao de Valores Mobiliarios  
Canada All provincial and territory securities regulators in Canada.  

Denmark Finanstilsynet  

Monday, 11  June 2007                                                  Issue No.12/2007 th 639



 
Finland Financial Supervision Authority 
France Commission des Operations de Bourse  
Germany Bundesaufsichtsamt fur den Wertpapierhandel (BaWe) 
Greece  Capital Market Commission 
Guernsey Guernsey Financial Services Commission 
Hong Kong Securities and Futures Commission 
Iceland  FME   
Ireland  Central Bank of Ireland 
Isle of Man Financial Supervision Commission 
Italy Commission Nazionale per la Societa e la Borsa  
Japan Financial Services Agency  
Jersey Jersey Financial Services Commission 
Luxembourg Commission de Surveillance du Secteur Financier (CSSF) 
Mexico Comision Nacional Bancaria y de Valores 
Netherlands Stichting Toezicht (STE) 
New Zealand Securities Commission  
Norway Kredittilsynet  
Portugal Comissao do Mercado de Valores Mobiliarios  
Singapore Monetary Authority of Singapore 
Spain Comision Nacional del Mercado de Valores (CNMV) 
Sweden Finansinspektionen   
Switzerland Commission Federale des Banques   
United Kingdom Financial Services Authority  
United States Securities and Exchange Commission  

 
APPENDIX 2 

THIRD SCHEDULE 
MLR Regulation 9(5)(b) 

 
COUNTRIES AND TERRITORIES WITH EQUIVALENT LEGISLATION 

 
Argentina  Australia  
Austria  Bahamas   
Bahrain  Barbados 
Belgium Bermuda 
Brazil British Virgin Islands 
Canada Denmark 
Finland France 
Germany Gibraltar 
Greece Guernsey 
Hong Kong Iceland 
Ireland Isle of Man 
Israel  Italy  
Japan Jersey 
Liechtenstein  Luxembourg 
Malta Mexico 
Netherlands New Zealand 
Norway Panama 

Monday, 11  June 2007                                                  Issue No.12/2007 th 640



 
Portugal Spain  
Singapore  Switzerland  
Sweden  Turkey 
United Arab Emirates United Kingdom 
United States of America  
 

THE COMPANIES MANAGEMENT LAW (2003 REVISION) 
 
The following Companies’ Management Licences have been surrendered and duly terminated: 

Paget-Brown Trust Company Ltd. with effect January 15, 2007 
Ensign Group Ltd. with effect February 26, 2007 
International Management Services Ltd. with effect February 28, 2007 

 
The following Companies Management Licences have been granted: 

Ansbacher (Cayman) Limited with effect January 1, 2007 
dms Corporate Services Ltd. with effect February 16, 2007 
Guard House Corporate Services Limited with effect March 19, 2007 
HF Fund Services Ltd. with effect March 22, 2007 

 
THE BANKS AND TRUST COMPANIES LAW (2003 REVISION) 

 
The following Restricted Trust Licences have been surrendered and duly terminated: 

Ansbacher (Cayman) Limited with effect January 15, 2007 
Compass Trust Co. Ltd with effect February 27, 2007 

 
The following Nominee (Trust) Licences have been surrendered and duly terminated: 

VTC Corporate Services with effect January 15, 2007 
International Nominees (Cayman) Limited with effect March 14, 2007 
Overseas Nominees Limited with effect March 14, 2007 
Palmer Limited with effect March 14, 2007 
Parker Limited with effect March 14, 2007 
Penola Ltd. with effect March 14, 2007 
Pompton Ltd. with effect March 14, 2007 

 
The following Restricted Trust Licences have been granted: 

New Mighty Private Trust Company with effect January 15, 2007 
Cornerstone Trust Company Limited with effect March 8, 2007 

 
The following Trust Licence has been granted: 

Walkers Fund Services Limited with effect January 1, 2007 
 
A Change of Name has been approved to the following holder of a Trust Licence: 

FROM: Clariden Trust (Cayman) Limited  
TO: Clariden LeuTrust (Cayman) Limited with effect February 20, 2007 

 
ROHAN BROMFIELD 

Head of Fiduciary Services 
Cayman Islands Monetary Authority 

Monday, 11  June 2007                                                  Issue No.12/2007 th 641



 
Grand Court 

 
IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

CAUSE NO: 49 OF 2007 
 
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF ASIA-CELL TELECOMMUNICATION COMPANY LTD 

ORDER 
UPON hearing the Petition of Asia-Cell For Telecommunications Ltd (the “Petitioner”) filed on 1st February 
2007  
 
AND UPON the Ordinary Application of National Mobile Telecommunications Company (“NMTC”) filed 
on 13th April 2007 
 
AND UPON hearing Counsel for the Petitioner, Counsel for NMTC and Counsel for Huawei Technologies 
Co Ltd and reading the evidence 
 
IT IS ORDERED that (inter-alia): 
1. Asia-Cell Telecommunication Company Ltd (“Asia-Cell Cayman”) be wound up under the provisions of 

the Companies Law (2004 Revision); 
2. Messrs Ian Sanders and David Walker of PricewaterhouseCoopers be appointed Joint Official 

Liquidators of Asia-Cell Cayman and that they have power to act jointly and severally. 
Date of liquidation: 18th May 2007. 
Officer for enquiries: 
Mr Jyoti Choi 
Telephone: (345) 914 8657 
Facsimile: (345) 945 4237 
Address for service: 
PO Box 258, Grand Cayman KY1-1104 
Cayman Islands 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
Cause No. 143 of 2007 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF TOM ONLINE INC. 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY given of the Amended Petition presented to the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands on 
10 April 2007 for the confirmation of the reduction of the share capital of the above-named company by 
cancelling and extinguishing the Scheme Shares as defined in the proposed scheme of arrangement dated 30 
April 2007 between the said company and the holders of Scheme Shares. 
 
AND NOTICE IS FURTHER given that the said Amended Petition has been directed to be heard at the Law 
Courts, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 27th June 2007 at 10:00 a.m. or as soon thereafter 
as it may be heard. 

Monday, 11  June 2007                                                  Issue No.12/2007 th 642



 
Any creditor or shareholder of the said company desiring to oppose the making of an order for the 
confirmation of the said reduction of share capital should appear at the time of the hearing in person or by 
counsel for that purpose. 
 
A copy of the Amended Petition will be furnished to any person requiring the same by the under-mentioned 
attorneys on payment of the appropriate charge. 
Dated this 11th day of June 2007. 
Maples and Calder 
Attorneys-At-Law for TOM Online Inc. 
Ugland House, South Church Street 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
 (REF: AAG/CDM/JSE/303552-4) 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO: 82 OF 2007 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF CORAL HOUSE LTD 
 
Notice is hereby given that on 4 May 2007, upon the petition of the Cayman Islands Monetary Authority 
presented to the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands (the “Court”), the Court ordered amongst other things:  
 
That Coral House Ltd. (“the Company”) be wound up by the Court subject to the provisions of the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision). 
 
That G. James Cleaver and Gordon I. MacRae of Kroll (Cayman) Limited be appointed as Joint Official 
Liquidators (“JOLs”) of the Company and that the JOLs be authorised to do any acts or things jointly and 
severally considered by them to be necessary or desirable in connection with the liquidation of the Company 
and the winding up of its affairs.  
 
Notice is hereby given that creditors of the Company are required to prove their debts or claims on or before 
31 July 2007, and to establish any title they may have under the Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before such debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution.  
Dated this 25th day of May 2007. 

GORDON I. MACRAE 
Joint Official Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Marc Randall, Kroll (Cayman) Limited 
Cayman Financial Centre 
4th Floor, Bermuda House 
Dr. Roy’s Drive, George Town 
Grand Cayman  
Telephone +1 (345) 946-0081 
Fax +1 (345) 946-0082 
 
 
 

Monday, 11  June 2007                                                  Issue No.12/2007 th 643



 
IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

CAUSE NO: 83 OF 2007 
 
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND  
IN THE MATTER OF GOLDEN ACCUMULATOR LIMITED 
 
Notice is hereby given that on 4th May 2007, upon the petition of the Cayman Islands Monetary Authority 
presented to the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands (the “Court”), the Court ordered amongst other things:  
 
That Golden Accumulator Limited (“the Company”) be wound up by the Court subject to the provisions of 
the Companies Law (2004 Revision). 
 
That G. James Cleaver and Gordon I. MacRae of Kroll (Cayman) Limited be appointed as Joint Official 
Liquidators (“JOLs”) of the Company and that the JOLs be authorised to do any acts or things jointly and 
severally considered by them to be necessary or desirable in connection with the liquidation of the Company 
and the winding up of its affairs.  
 
Notice is hereby given that creditors of the Company are required to prove their debts or claims on or before 
31st  July 2007, and to establish any title they may have under the Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before such debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution.  
Dated this 25th day of May 2007. 

GORDON I. MACRAE 
Joint Official Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Marc Randall, Kroll (Cayman) Limited 
Cayman Financial Centre 
4th Floor, Bermuda House 
Dr. Roy’s Drive, George Town, Grand Cayman  
Telephone +1 (345) 946-0081 
Fax +1 (345) 946-0082 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 11  June 2007                                                  Issue No.12/2007 th 644



 
Demand Notices 

 
NOTICE UNDER SECTION 64 (2) OF THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (2004 Revision) 

 
In the matter of a Charge dated 3rd March 2005: 
 
REGISTRATION SECTION BLOCK  PARCEL 
CAYMAN BRAC EAST      106E       68 
 
BETWEEN: THE CAYMAN ISLANDS CIVIL SERVICE ASSOCIATION  
  CO-OPERATIVE CREDIT UNION LTD of 
  PO Box 1450, Grand Cayman KY1-1110, Cayman Islands 
 
AND:  OLIVINE SOLOMON 
  PO Box 766, Grand Cayman KY1-1103, Cayman Islands 
 
 
Monies have been advanced to Olivine Solomon and secured by a Charge dated 3rd March 2005 against the 
above-mentioned property owned by Olivine Solomon who has failed to make payments in accordance with 
her loan agreement with the Cayman Islands Civil Service Association Co-operative Credit Union Ltd. 
 
The Registered Land Law (2004 Revision) provides that: 
 
Section 64(2) A date for the repayment of the money secured by a charge may be specified in the charge 
instrument and, where no such date is specified or repayment is not demanded by the chargee on the date 
specified, the money shall be deemed to be repayable three months after the service of a demand in writing 
by the chargee.". 
 
Since or before October 2006 the account of Olivine Solomon has been in default and as at 5th March 2007 
the amount of principal and interest due on the account was CI$47,765.28. 
 
Given the above, this is a demand in writing pursuant to section 64(2) of the Registered Land Law (2004) for 
the repayment of the money secured by the relevant Charge and that money is deemed repayable three 
months after the date of this notice. 
20th April 2007. 
 
RITCH & CONOLLY 
Attorneys-at-Law for and on behalf of 
The Cayman Islands Civil Service Association 
Cooperative Credit Union Ltd 

 
NOTICE UNDER SECTION 72(1) OF THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (2004 Revision) 

 
In the matter of a Charge dated 3rd March 2005: 
 
REGISTRATION SECTION BLOCK  PARCEL 
CAYMAN BRAC EAST      106E       68 
 

Monday, 11  June 2007                                                  Issue No.12/2007 th 645



 
BETWEEN: THE CAYMAN ISLANDS CIVIL SERVICE ASSOCIATION  
  CO-OPERATIVE CREDIT UNION LTD of 
  PO Box 1450, Grand Cayman KY1-1110, Cayman Islands 
 
AND:  OLIVINE SOLOMON 
  PO Box 766, Grand Cayman KY1-1103, Cayman Islands 
 
Monies have been advanced to Olivine Solomon and secured by a Charge dated 3rd March 2005 against the 
above-mentioned property owned by Olivine Solomon who has failed to make payments in accordance with 
her loan agreement with Cayman Islands Civil Service Association Co-operative Credit Union Ltd. 
 
The Registered Land Law (2004 Revision) provides that: 
 
"Section 72(1)   If default is made in payment of the principal sum or of any interest or any other periodical 
payment or any part thereof, or in the performance or observance of any agreement expressed or implied in 
any charge and continues for one month, the chargee may serve on the chargor notice in writing to pay the 
money owing or to perform and observe the agreement as the case may be.". 
 
Since or before October 2006 the account of Olivine Solomon has been in default and as at 15th January 2007 
there were arrears of principal and interest on the account of CI$2,525.00. 
 
Given the above, this is a demand in writing pursuant to section 72(1) of the Registered Land Law (2004) for 
the payment of the arrears of principal and accrued interest now outstanding. 
20th April 2007. 
 
RITCH & CONOLLY 
Attorneys-at-Law for and on behalf of 
The Cayman Islands Civil Service Association 
Cooperative Credit Union Ltd 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 11  June 2007                                                  Issue No.12/2007 th 646



 
Patent and Trademarks 

 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    12 October 2006 
No:    2416238 
Class:    32 
Date of expiry:   10 March 2016 
Proprietor:   Sabmiller International B.V. 
                      Hofplein 19,3032 

AC Rotterdam 
                      The Netherlands 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Bailhache 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:    

th 647

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 11  June 2007                                                  Issue No.12/2007 



 
GOVERNMENT 

Appointments 
 

NOTICE 
THE AIR TRANSPORT (LICENSING OF AIR SERVICES) REGULATIONS, 1977 

 
In accordance with the provisions of Part II of the Air Transport (Licensing of Air Services) Regulations 
1977, the following persons have been re-appointed to serve as members of the Air Transport Licensing 
Authority to hold office for a term of one (1) year with effect from 21st April, 2007: 

Mr. Ernest (Ernie) BODDEN   - Chairman 
Ms Sheenah HISLOP-DaCOSTA  - Deputy Chairman 
Mrs. Joannah BODDEN-SMALL  - Member 
Mr. Morgan DaCOSTA   - Member 
Mr. Woodrow (Woody) FOSTER  - Member 
Mr. Rollin JACKSON   - Member 
Mrs. Nicoela (Nikki) McCOY  - Secretary / 

Director of Commercial Affairs,  
Regulations & Administration at the  
CAACI (non-voting) 

Made in Cabinet this 8th day of May 2007. 
CARMENA H WATLER  

Clerk of Cabinet 
 

NOTICE 
THE BUSINESS STAFFING PLAN BOARD 

 
In accordance with the provisions of section 4 (4) of The Immigration Law (2006 Revision) the following 
persons have been appointed to serve as members of the Business Staffing Plan Board: 

Mrs. Brigitte KIRKCONNELL-SHAUGHNESS  
Mr. Canover WATSON 

 
 
These appointments were made at the pleasure of His Excellency the Governor.    
Mrs. Kirkconnell-Shaughness and Mr. Watson have replaced the following persons who have resigned as 
members of the Board:- 

Miss Rhonda EBANKS  
Mrs. Audrey HILL 

Made in Cabinet this 8th day of May 2007. 
CARMENA H WATLER  

Clerk of Cabinet 
 

NOTICE 
APPOINTMENTS TO THE HEALTH INSURANCE COMMISSION BOARD 

 
In accordance with Section 4(1) & (2) of the Health Insurance Commission Law, 2003, the following persons 
have been reappointed to serve on the Health Insurance Commission Board, effective 1st April 2007 – 1st 
August 2009: 

Monday, 11  June 2007                                                  Issue No.12/2007 th 648



 
Mrs. Suzanne Bothwell   Chair 
Dr. Frank R. Glatz      Member 
Mr. Geoff Scholefield    Member 

 
Mr. Vincent Frederick and Mrs. Carole Appleyard have been reappointed for three months effective 1st April 
2007 – 30th June 2007. 
 
Effective 1st July 2007- 1st August 2009, Mrs. Carole Appleyard is to be replaced by the Chair of CINICO’s 
Board of Directors or nominee and Mr. Vincent Frederick by Mr. Dwayne Seymour. 
Dated this 29th day of May 2007. 

CARMENA H WATLER  
Clerk of Cabinet 

 

Road Notices 
 

ROADS LAW (2005 REVISION) 
Section 3 Declaration 

 
In exercise of the powers conferred on the Governor in Cabinet by Section 3 of the Roads Law (2005 
Revision), acting upon recommendation by the Roads Authority, it is hereby declared that: 
 
1.  It is the intention of the Roads Authority to undertake road works over the land described hereunder: 

REGISTRATION SECTION: West Bay North East 
REGISTRATION BLOCK:  9A  
BOUNDARY PLAN:   BP 500 
NATURE OF ROAD WORKS:   To extend the road as depicted in green on BP 500. 

 
2.  The portions of land needed for the proposed road works are listed in the Schedule to this Declaration. 
3.  The line and anticipated boundaries of the road are shown edged in green on Boundary Plan Number 500, 
which may be inspected at the offices of the National Roads Authority, George Town, Grand Cayman and at 
the offices of Lands & Survey, George Town, Grand Cayman.  

Schedule 
BLOCK & PARCEL NUMBERS          APPROXIMATE AREA LOSS IN ACRES 

9A130      0.01 
9A161      0.19 
9A162      Less than 0.01 
9A271      Less than 0.01 

Made in Cabinet this 29th day of May 2007. 
CARMENA H WATLER  

Clerk of Cabinet 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 11  June 2007                                                  Issue No.12/2007 th 649



 
Errata 

 
The Registrar of Companies has requested the following corrections to notices submitted and published in the 
Gazettes noted:  

 
1. Gazette No. 7 of 02nd April 2007 

Reg. No. 2419862 
Expiry date should be 20th April 2016 and not 24th April 2016. 

 
2. Gazette No.6 19th March 2007 

PTM Name: CF MITCHELL 
Reg.  No. 2425541 
Expiry date shows 27th June 2017 and it should be 2016 instead. 

 
3. Trademark No. 2416238 published with Gazette No. 22 of 30th October 2006 appeared with the word 

mark where it should have been a device.  
 
4. Gazette No. 10 of 14th May 2007 

Reg. No. 1258698 should be 
Beecham Group P.L.C. 
980 Great West Road, Brentford, Middlesex 
TW8 9GS, United Kingdom 

 
5. Gazette No. 10 of 14th May 2007 

Reg. No. 2129592 
Agent name should be Appleby and not Appleby Spurling Bailhache 

 
6. Gazette No. 10 of 14th May 2007 

Reg. No 1062694 
Shows that it was Renewed 14th July 1997 and it should be 16th April 2007. 

 
7. Gazette No.11 of 28th May 2007 

Reg. No. 2132336 
Proprietor should be Appleby, P.O. Box 190GT, Clifton House, 75 Fort Street, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands not Maples and Calder 

 
8. Gazette No. 11 of 28th May 2007 

Reg. No. 2129652D and Reg. No. 2129521D 
Proprietor Address should be: 
Tommy Hilfiger Licensing, LLC 
601 W. 26th Street, 6th Floor 
New York, NY 10001 
Was missing an extra (0) in the Gazette 

 
9. Gazette No. 11 of 28th May 2007 

Reg. No. 1271222 - HARLEY DAVIDSON 
Expiry date should be 12th July 2017 not 12th November 2017 

Monday, 11  June 2007                                                  Issue No.12/2007 th 650



 
Publishing and Advertising Information 

 
Cancelled Notices: 
The deadline for canceling notices is the same as for the deadline for submission of commercial sector 
notices. (See deadlines at back of Gazette). Cancelled, late or “errata” notices attract a fee of CI$25 per 
notice. 
Availability: 
The Cayman Islands Gazette is available on subscription from the Gazette Office, Government Information 
Services, Cricket Square. Copies of back issues may be obtained from the Cayman Islands National Archive 
at the rate of 25 cents per page. 
Annual Subscription Rates:         
Local: Gazettes only - CI$26 (US$31.72); Supplements only – CI$195.00 (US$237.80); Gazettes and 
Supplements - CI$221(US$269.52).  Subscriptions run 12 months from commencement date. Cheques should 
be made payable to the Cayman Islands Government and forwarded to the Gazette office.   
Overseas:  Effective 1 July 2004, subscription fees will include shipping and handling costs, as follows:         
Caribbean, US and Canada: Gazettes only - US$135.72; Supplements only – US$393.80; Gazettes and 
Supplements – US$ 477.52.  
European and other countries: Gazettes only, $161.72; Supplements only, US$445.80; Gazettes and 
Supplements, $592.52. 
Payment should be in the form of an international money order or banker’s draft. 
Additional Copies of Supplements: 
Additional copies of supplements may be obtained from the Cayman Islands Legislative Assembly (tel. 345-
949-4236; fax. 345-949-9514). Requests should be directed to the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly, P.O. 
Box 890GT, Grand Cayman. 
Extraordinary editions: 
Extraordinary editions are published in cases of special urgency, on payment of a fee of CI$150 per page, 
with a minimum fee of CI$600. Fees for extraordinary issues in excess of four pages will be assessed in 
multiples of four. 
Advertising Rates: 
Costs for insertions in the Gazette are assessed at the rate of 65 cents per word.  Payment must accompany 
submissions. The Gazette Office recommends that text be submitted on floppy disc, accompanied by a 
printed hard copy. Discs will be returned with receipt for payment. Submissions may also be e-mailed to 
caymangazette@gov.ky, but these must be followed by hard copies of same. 
Templates: 
Templates for certain notices are available from the Gazette Office. Please e-mail caymangazette@gov.ky. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

th 651
 

Monday, 11  June 2007                                                  Issue No.12/2007 

mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky
mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky


 
2007 GAZETTE PUBLISHING DATES AND SUBMISSION DEADLINES 

 
Gazette Government  Private Sector Submission to  Publication Date  
No. Deadline 12:00pm Deadline 12:00pm Printer 12:00 pm (Printer's Delivery 
          or before Deadline 12:00 pm) 

13 Wed 13-Jun-07 Fri 15-Jun-07 Wed 20-Jun-07 Mon 25-Jun-07 
14 Wed 27-Jun-07 Fri 29-Jun-07 Tue 3-Jul-07 Mon 9-Jul-07 
15 Wed 11-Jul-07 Fri 13-Jul-07 Tue 17-Jul-07 Mon 23-Jul-07 
16 Wed 25-Jul-07 Fri 27-Jul-07 Tue 31-Jul-07 Mon 6-Aug-07 
17 Wed 8-Aug-07 Fri 10-Aug-07 Tue 14-Aug-07 Mon 20-Aug-07 
18 Wed 22-Aug-07 Fri 24-Aug-07 Tue 28-Aug-07 Mon 3-Sept-07 
19 Wed 5-Sept-07 Fri 7-Sept-07 Tue 11-Sept-07 Mon 17-Sept-07 
20 Wed 19-Sept-07 Fri 21-Sept-07 Tue 25-Sept-07 Mon 1-Oct-07 
21 Wed 3-Oct-07 Fri 5-Oct-07 Tue 9-Oct-07 Mon 15-Oct-07 
22 Wed 17-Oct-07 Fri 19-Oct-07 Tue 23-Oct-07 Mon 29-Oct-07 
23 Wed 31-Oct-07 Fri 2-Nov-07 Tue 6-Nov-07 *Tues 13-Nov-07 
24 Wed 14-Nov-07 Fri 16-Nov-07 Tue 20-Nov-07 Mon 26-Nov-07 
25 Wed 28-Nov-07 Fri 30-Nov-07 Tue 4-Dec-07 Mon 10-Dec-07 
26 Wed 12-Dec-07 Fri 14-Dec-07 Tue 18-Dec-07 Mon 24-Dec-07 

1/08 *Thur 27-Dec-07 Fri 28-Dec-07 *Mon 31-Dec-07 Mon 7-Jan-08 
* Submission deadlines / publication dates set to accommodate public holidays 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 11  June 2007                                                  Issue No.12/2007 th 652



 
INDEX 

1 

1062694 ........................................................................................................................................650 
1258698 ........................................................................................................................................650 
1271222 ........................................................................................................................................650 

2 

2129592 ........................................................................................................................................650 
2129652D .....................................................................................................................................650 
2132336 ........................................................................................................................................650 
2416238 ................................................................................................................................647, 650 
2419862 ........................................................................................................................................650 
2425541 ........................................................................................................................................650 

A 

AB FUNDING COMPANY .................................................................................................624, 632 
AL BAIT UK REAL ESTATE FUND LIMITED........................................................................623 
ALJADIR, JANEEN.............................................................................................................624, 632 
ALTERNATIVE MULTI-STRATEGIES FUND ................................................................621, 630 
APET I INVESTMENT HOLDING.............................................................................................620 
APPOINTMENTS TO THE HEALTH INSURANCE COMMISSION BOARD .......................648 
ASIA-CELL TELECOMMUNICATION COMPANY LTD.......................................................642 
ASM PACIFIC INTERNATIONAL MARKETING LIMITED ..........................................623, 635 
AUSTRAL CAPITAL INTERNATIONAL LIMITED........................................................624, 632 

B 

BERNARD GLOBAL SENIOR FUNDING, LTD. .............................................................625, 632 
BOGGESS, DERRIE....................................................................................................623, 631, 632 
BROMFIELD, ROHAN ...............................................................................................................641 

C 

CARRIGOLD COMPANY LIMITED.................................................................................623, 635 
CAYMAN CONNECTOR COMPANY.......................................................................................622 
CDL COMPANY LTD.........................................................................................................628, 635 
CHANG, MAXWELL ZHAOHUA .............................................................................................621 
COMMODITY RESOURCES LIMITED ....................................................................................630 
COMPASS LIMITED ..................................................................................................................628 
CORAL HOUSE LTD..................................................................................................................643 
COUCH, MARTIN...............................................................................................................626, 633 
CULLINANE, JOHN ...................................................................................................623, 631, 632 

Monday, 11  June 2007                                                  Issue No.12/2007 th 653



 
D 

DRYDEN, JOHN DAVID....................................................................................................620, 630 

E 

EM CAPITAL LTD..............................................................................................................622, 630 

F 

FINANCE AND INVESTMENT INTERNATIONAL LIMITED...............................................620 
FINLAY, RICHARD L. .......................................................................................................622, 631 
FIRST DORMY-IN, LIMITED............................................................................................622, 631 

G 

GOLDEN ACCUMULATOR LIMITED.....................................................................................644 
GORDON, RICHARD ......................................................................... 625, 626, 627, 632, 633, 634 
GREENFIELDS FOOD LIMITED ..............................................................................................620 
GRIFFIN MANAGEMENT LIMITED................................................................................621, 630 

J 

JORDAIR CO. ......................................................................................................................625, 632 

K 

KA LEASING LTD..............................................................................................................621, 630 
KENWALL LTD..................................................................................................................628, 635 
KICAP MASTER FUND LIMITED ............................................................................................633 
KICAP NETWORK FUND LIMITED ........................................................................................633 
KRYS, KENNETH M. .................................................................................................................624 
KUNETKA, YVONNE ................................................................................................................628 

M 

MACRAE, GORDON I. .......................................................................................................643, 644 
MARATHON PETROLEUM CONGO LIMITED ......................................................................628 
MICROPORT MEDICAL (CAYMAN) CORP. ..........................................................................621 
MINCS-GLACE BAY, LTD. ...............................................................................................625, 633 

N 

NEEDHAM EMERGING GROWTH INTERNATIONAL, LTD. ......................................623, 631 
NEVERIL, JAN............................................................................................ 625, 627, 632, 633, 634 
NOTES FUNDING CORPORATION .................................................................................625, 633 

O 

ORCHID FUNDING CORPORATION...............................................................................626, 633 

Monday, 11  June 2007                                                  Issue No.12/2007 th 654



 
P 

PELTZ, NELSON.................................................................................................................629, 635 
PILLING, MICHAEL W..............................................................................................................620 
PUBLISHING AND ADVERTISING INFORMATION.............................................................651 

Q 

Q&H NOMINEES LTD. ......................................................................................................624, 632 
QUIN & HAMPSON....................................................................................................................624 

R 

RITCH & CONOLLY ..........................................................................................................645, 646 
RYMBOURNE CAYMAN LTD..................................................................................................631 

S 

SD FUNDING CORPORATION .........................................................................................626, 634 
SEQUILS-GLACE BAY, LTD. ...........................................................................................626, 634 
SHINSEI FUNDING ONE TMK HOLDING ......................................................................627, 634 
SMALL, EMILE...................................................................................................................626, 633 
SMITH, RUSSELL.......................................................................................................................628 
SOLOMON, DELANO O. ...........................................................................................................636 
SOLOMON, OLIVINE.........................................................................................................645, 646 
SYBERSMA, STUART .......................................................................................................620, 622 

T 

THE AIR TRANSPORT (LICENSING OF AIR SERVICES) REGULATIONS, 1977..............648 
THE BANKS AND TRUST COMPANIES LAW (2003 REVISION)........................................641 
THE BUSINESS STAFFING PLAN BOARD.............................................................................648 
THE COMPANIES MANAGEMENT LAW (2003 REVISION)................................................641 
TIAA HIGH YIELD CDO I, LIMITED...............................................................................627, 634 
TOM ONLINE INC......................................................................................................................642 
TRENOUTH, GLEN ....................................................................................................................631 
TRIAN PARTNERS (NON-ERISA), LTD. .........................................................................629, 635 

W 

WATLER, CARMENA H....................................................................................................648, 649 
WRIGLEY CDO, LTD.........................................................................................................627, 634 
 

Monday, 11  June 2007                                                  Issue No.12/2007 th 655


	  Information……………..…………..….Pg.651 
	Gazette Dates and Deadlines...…………Pg.652 
	Supplement 
	COMMERCIAL 
	Liquidator and Creditor Notices  
	List of Recognised Overseas Regulatory Authorities 
	Under Section 2 Securities Investment Business Law 2001 
	Templates: 
	INDEX 




